
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Monday, 30th January 2017 at 10.00 am at the Gujarat Hindu Society, South 
Meadow Lane, Preston 

Agenda

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes of the last meeting 21 November 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)
Attached. 

3. Membership of SACRE QSS  

4. Annual Report 2015/16  (Pages 7 - 24)
Attached. 

5. Progress report on the Implementation of the 
Development Plan  
To be tabled at the meeting. 

6. Newsletter  

7. Community Cohesion Update  

8. The Big NASACRE Survey  (Pages 25 - 36)
Attached. 

9. National Update  (Pages 37 - 64)
The following documents are attached: 

- Commission on Religious Education, Call for 
Evidence 

- The Casey Review, A Review into Opportunity 
and Integration 

10. Visit to Schools  

11. Lancashire Youth Voice  



12. Members' News  

13. Observers' Contributions  

14. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on Monday 24 April 2017 in Cabinet Room 
C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, 
Preston.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 21st November 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Attendance

Roman Catholic Church Mr B McMullen

The Free Churches Group Mr C Wills (UR)

Teacher Associations Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair
Mrs A Robinson (ATL)
Ms J Crabtree
Mr D Fann

Church of England Mrs M Pate
Mr J Wilson
Ms L Horobin

Lancashire County Council Mr F Williams
CC A Cheetham
CC K Ellard
CC Y Motala

Teachers Union Ms J Roper (NASUWT)

The Faith Centre Mr A Anwar

Representing the LASGB Mrs K Cooper

Representing Hinduism: Mr Ishwer Tailor 

The Bahá'i Faith Dr M Craig

Officers in attendance

Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People Directorate

Mrs M Mahmood – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
Office of the Chief Executive

Apologies

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

Apologies for absence were received from Jo Busby, Peter Baker, Harsha 
Shukla, Kelsang Pagpa, Jacquie Clarke, Andrew Brennard, Julie Roper and 
Helen Sage.

Nominations for Chair and Vice Chair

Nominations were sought for the Chair and the Vice Chair at the annual meeting 
of the SACRE.

County Councillor Ann Cheetham nominated to re-elect Peter Martin as Chair, 
the nomination was seconded and moved. 

Francis Williams nominated to re-elect County Councillor Yusuf Motala as Vice 
Chair, the nomination was seconded by John Wilson and moved. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3.  Business and Membership of SACRE QSS

Members were informed that whilst the SACRE was a statutory body, the QSS 
group had been set up under guidance from Helen Harrison. At the last QSS 
meeting there had been a discussion and general consensus that agenda items 
were being repeated between the two meetings. In light of this it was felt that the 
business and role of the QSS group needed to be reconsidered to agree how the 
group could focus more on monitoring progress of the Development Plan. 

The frequency and times of the meeting were discussed, in the past the QSS 
would not necessarily meet on a Monday morning and this had helped teachers 
to attend. Having the input of the teachers was important and it was agreed that a 
time/day that was suitable for teachers to attend would be considered for future 
meetings. The meeting room for future QSS meetings would be smaller as often 
there were only a handful of members in attendance. 

Items that the QSS would specifically focus on included the Syllabus and the 
Development Plan with more emphasis on tasks, practical work and group work. 
A plan would be brought together through the Chair and Officers and then 
communicated to members. 

4.  Feedback from the Conference 10 November 2016

The Lancashire R.E. conference to launch the syllabus and the new website took 
place on the 10 November 2016. Several members of SACRE had attended the 
event which had been a complete sell out. 

Feedback from members around the table who had attended was extremely 
positive and the organisation of the event had been excellent. In particular the 

Page 2



3

quality of the main speaker, the workshops and the practical and useful 
information that attendees could take away with them for immediate use were 
highlighted as key success factors. Afrasiab Anwar, the Faith Centre Co-
ordinator, gave a talk about the role of the Faith Centre which was received very 
well.  

The conference had highlighted that there was a real need and desire by 
teachers to receive more advice and support. The session concluded with County 
Councillor Ann Cheetham speaking on behalf of the County Council. The 
feedback sheets following the event were all rated highly.  

Jo Crabtree would be holding further training soon and Jo and Alison would meet 
to discuss training needs for those that were unable to secure a place at the 
conference. 

The Chair on behalf of SACRE thanked Jo Crabtree, Joanne Harrison and Alison 
Lloyd for all their hard work, making it such a success. 

5.  Annual Report 2015/16

The Annual Report for 2015/16 was presented, members were asked to consider 
if they wished to add or amend any details to it. It was reported some sections of 
the report still needed to be completed.  

The following points were noted:

- The KS4 data in Lancashire was significantly above the national average. 
- The number of schools attaining the Quality Mark in Lancashire had 

dropped, however it was noted that there was a charge of approximately 
£500 to renew the Quality Mark which expired after 3 years. A note would 
be added to the annual report to highlight this. 

- On page 14 the last two statements contradicted each other in terms of the 
88% figure. 

- The wording on the statement 'positive about racist views' could be 
amended to 'negative' or 'non-racist behaviour'.

- It was questioned whether there was a way of contacting Universities to 
ensure that everyone was sharing the same message. Some additional 
wording would be added to the report.   

In future the Annual Report would be a task for the QSS group to take 
responsibility for. The report would be shared with the Government and 
NASACRE once it had been finalised.  

6. Feedback from NNW Hub 

Page 3



4

The monitoring for KS3 had been discussed, all authorities were still experiencing 
the same problems. How authorities build relationships with their academies was 
discussed and whether this should be monitored. 

Paul Smalley the Chair of NASACRE had attended the meeting. The Learn, Lead 
and Teach R.E. model was shared with the group, this was something that hubs 
and schools could bid for funds for training. 

The meetings had proved to be very helpful and lots of information sharing and 
best practice had taken place. 

7.  Monitoring Report 2015/16

This item had been covered in part under the Annual Report item. If a school was 
judged Outstanding or Good then it was not inspected again unless there was a 
big difference, they were still RAG rated every year. 

Members considered how monitoring for all schools in Lancashire could take 
place. A suggestion was made to include a statement into the report to clarify that 
the figures were for County and Voluntary controlled Schools, not for those which 
have Voluntary Aided status.  

8.  Schools Consultation 2015/16

As part of the Schools Consultation for 2016 schools were asked to submit 
attainment data and provide 3 areas where they would benefit for support with 
the teaching and assessment of R.E. The Faith Centre Co-ordinator would be 
contacting a number of schools as there had been a number of requests on areas 
of work already covered by the Faith Centre.  

9.  Community Cohesion Update

The Faith Centre Co-ordinator informed members that Interfaith Week took place 
between 13 – 20 November and a number of activities had taken place across 
Lancashire to celebrate the event. This included a R.E. showcase which was on 
display in Burnley about Peace and what it represented and a Celebration of 
Faiths event organised by Lancashire Forum of Faiths at Lancaster Castle. 

Members were informed that the Faith Centre was now a traded service in 
Lancashire. Service Level Agreements (SLA) had been issued to schools in 
October, in total 24 schools had signed up already and another 2 were looking 
into it, this was helping to secure the future of the Faith Centre. 

Work was ongoing on the Prevent agenda, local women were being trained to go 
into schools to deliver training. Youth Voice had secured £5,000 funding to 
develop a Youth Ambassadors Group and Building Bridges in Burnley had 
secured a further £5,000 for team building activities.  

Page 4



5

The talk provided by The Faith Centre Co-ordinator at the Conference was very 
well received and the Chair thanked Mr Anwar.   

10.  National Update

Information about a national award to gain recognition for the work of SACREs 
called the 2017 Accord Inclusivity Award had been circulated. A submission was 
being prepared through the Chair, Alison and Afrasiab. 

11.  Visit to Schools

There were no updates for this agenda item.

12. Lancashire Youth Voice

There were no updates for this agenda item.

13. Members' News

It was planned that the termly newsletter would be re-established in the New 
Year. If members wished any information to be included they needed to contact 
Alison. 

The website also had a scrolling update, lots of information about current events, 
training etc. were included in the scroll. 

14.  Observers' Contributions

There were no observers in attendance at the meeting. 

15. Correspondence

A document was shared with members about the Farmington Scholarships for 
2017/18. Members who had completed the scholarship in the past highlighted 
that it was an excellent opportunity and had been a very worthwhile experience. 

16.  Date of Next Meeting

Following an invitation to the Gujarat Centre by Ishwer Tailor, it was agreed that 
the next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held at 10am on Monday 30 
January 2017 at the Gujarat Hindu Society.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



 

 
 
 

Annual Report of the  
Lancashire Standing Advisory 

Council  
on Religious Education 

 

2015- 2016 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

2 
 

 
CHAIRMAN OF LANCASHIRE SACRE 
                         
SACRE Chairman’s Report 2015-16 
 
 
 
 
 

To chair the SACRE in Lancashire is a privilege because of 
the strength of support offered by its members, and by the 
Local Authority. This report is a reflection of the impact 
achieved by that support, and by the hard work of many 
individuals in our schools. 
 
A year ago, I wrote of the great contribution made by our 
Officer Jonathan Hewitt. His successor Alison Lloyd has 
already found the best ways to harness the talent of our 
outstanding teachers, as she has led the review of the 

Agreed Syllabus. I register here my admiration and gratitude, on behalf of all our 
members. 
 
Our clerking has passed to the talented team led by Misbah Mahmood, whom I thank 
for coping so ably with the many procedural and date-related complications involved 
in running the SACRE. 
 
 
Peter Martin 
Chairman, Lancashire SACRE 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

3 
 

Role of SACRE    
The role of the SACRE is:  
  

 To provide advice to the LA on all aspects of its provision for R.E. in its 
schools (this does not include Voluntary Aided Schools);  

 To monitor the effectiveness and appropriateness of the LA's Agreed Syllabus 
for R.E, decide when it needs to be reviewed and require that the LA carries 
out such a review, at least every five years;  

 To provide advice to the LA on Collective Worship in its schools (this does not    
include Voluntary Aided or Voluntary Controlled Schools);  

 To consider any requests from Head teachers to hold Collective Worship that 
is not of a broadly Christian character.  

 To advise on matters relating to continuing professional development (training) 
for teachers in R.E. and Collective Worship;  

 To provide advice on methods of teaching in R.E;  

 To provide advice on the choice of teaching materials for R.E;  

 To monitor the effectiveness of R.E. and Collective Worship in community 
schools  

 
Advice 

 
SACRE has provided advice to the local authority on a range of matters relating to 
policy and provision for religious education. For example 

 
- Providing recommendations on the variety of professional development and 

breadth of support provided to schools. 
- Requesting ongoing evidence in order to accurately evaluate the quality of 

provision and standards of attainment in RE 
 
SACRE has provided advice to schools through the officer to SACRE on a number of 
issues relating to the use of the Agreed Syllabus and their statutory duties in the 
teaching of RE. Schools have responded well to the advice provided. 
 
SACRE has not given any advice to HM Government on RE during the past 
academic year. 
 
Complaints 
 
SACRE has a role in investigating complaints against schools in relation to RE and 
Collective Worship. No such complaints were received in the past year. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

4 
 

Support for SACRE 
 
The Lancashire SACRE is supported the following officers of the County Council: 
 
Mrs A Lloyd – LA Officer – Special Support Adviser 
Misbah Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Katie Harrison – Democratic Services Officer 
 
SACRE continues to be well support by the Local Authority. Bids are generally 
submitted and approved on an annual basis. During the 2015/16 financial year 
£37692 was allocated to the SACRE budget. This money has been used to pay for 
the services of RE consultants and the Faith Coordinator, the time of the LA Officer, 
Administrative support, supply cover for teachers supporting the work of the SACRE, 
conference costs and the purchase of IT support for the development of a new 
website.  
 
Meetings of Lancashire SACRE 
 
Lancashire SACRE met four times over the year. Minutes of the meetings can be 
accessed on the SACRE web site  
 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgOutsideBodyDetails.aspx?ID=385 
 
A list of members and their attendance at these meetings can be found in Annex A. 
 
Quality and Standards Sub-Committee 
 
The QSS meets between meetings of the full SACRE to drive forward the SACRE’s 
business. Reports of QSS meetings are considered by the full SACRE and are 
available on the RE web site [as above]. 
 
The main purpose of the QSS is to provide advice to the Local Authority, monitor the 
implementation of the development plan, consider changes to policy, respond to the 
work of other agencies and national reports, promote and champion religious and 
community harmony and evaluate attainment and the quality of provision in RE. 
 

Quality of provision and attainment 
 
SACRE recognises the high quality of religious education in Lancashire schools and 
appreciates schools' support in gathering end of key stage data.  
 
2016 has been the final year that Lancashire SACRE has requested attainment to be 
measured against the 8 level scale and attainment targets 1 and 2. A statutory review 
of the Agreed Syllabus and accompanying assessment arrangements has now been 
undertaken and new guidance provided in response to the national removal of levels. 
For schools to become confident in the new methods of assessment, Lancashire 
SACRE are aware that a comprehensive training programme w
[...]
from 7755 in 2015 to 7988 in 2016.  Attainment in Lancashire's Schools remained 
significantly above the national average with 72% of pupils gaining a GCSE at grade 
A*-C compared with 70% nationally.   
Progress was also positive. The value added measure for grades A* - C was +1% 
which was also significantly above the national average (0%). 
Once again, disadvantaged pupils (those eligible for pupil premium funding) did not 
perform as well as others within Lancashire. 
Students of Asian heritage made the most progress when compared to other ethnic 
groups. 
27% of pupils gained a grade A*-A in Religious Studies (30% 2015) 
 
In May 2016 a report was presented to SACRE on the quality of provision in RE in 
Lancashire's community and voluntary controlled schools. This report reviewed 

Page 11



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

6 
 

attainment in schools and also used OfSTED inspection reports to monitor the quality 
of provision. The main findings of this report were as follows: 

 More than 80% of pupils reached Level 2 or above at the end of Key Stage 1 
in 85% of primary schools reporting results. 

 Fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected level at the end of Key Stage 
1 in 10% of primary schools reporting results. 

 More than 80% of pupils reached Level 4 or above at the end of the key stage 
in 84% of primary schools reporting results. 

 Fewer than 70% of pupils reached the expected level at the end of Key Stage 
in 9% of primary schools reporting results. 

 Feedback from OfSTED inspections indicates that provision for pupils' 
personal development, including their awareness of cultural issues, is 
effective. It also suggests that schools place a high priority on pupils' personal 
(Social, Moral, Spiritual and Cultural) development.    

 
In 2015/16 members of the SACRE undertook a number of informal visits to schools 
in order to celebrate exemplary practice and see teaching, learning and assessment 
in action. Details of visits are fed back to the full SACRE at their termly meetings. 
 
In order to gain a greater understanding of the quality of RE provision in 
Lancashire, SACRE aim to: 
 

 Consider how to broaden the methods used to monitor standards and the 
quality of provision, taking ideas from NASACRE and other agencies. 

 Develop school to school support so that exemplary practice can be shared. 

 Continue to consult with teachers and pupils in relation to:  
 

           Professional development needs 
The effectiveness of support for teaching RE 
The strengths and weaknesses of the Agreed Syllabus 
The strengths and weaknesses of support for Collective Worship   

 
In order to sustain and further develop the quality of RE in Lancashire SACRE 
aim to: 
 

 Continue to provide a range of support for schools in the teaching of RE which 
respond to school needs 

 Develop new approaches to assessment in RE and provide support for 
schools on assessing RE 

 Ensure that the revision of the Agreed Syllabus for RE continues to meet the 
needs of schools and their pupils 

 
Agreed Syllabus Conference  
 
The ASC met six times over the year to undertake a review of the Lancashire Agreed 
Syllabus for Education. Although only minor amendments were made to the existing 
syllabus ("Searching for Meaning") considerable effort was made to develop new 
materials to support the effective delivery of the Field of Enquiry.  
 

Page 12



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

7 
 

The new 2016 syllabus together with exemplar plans, assessment guidance and new 
materials to support subject knowledge was launched at a Conference of 10th 
November at Woodlands Conference Centre. The syllabus and new materials are 
accessible via a new password protected website.  
 
Lancashire SACRE intend to relaunch the RE newsletter in 2017 so that schools are 
kept informed of local, national and regional developments in the subject. 
 
Currently three local authorities, and a growing number of academies a
[...]
Universities 
 
It is the intention of Lancashire SACRE to re build positive links with local universities 
as part of the 2016/2017 development plan. This would involve using the expertise of 
university lecturers and raising the profile of RE with students and supporting Initial 
Teacher Training. 
 
North, North West Hub 
 
During the year Lancashire SACRE continued to host a network meeting consisting 
of a number of SACREs in the northern part of the North West region to raise issues 
of common concern and share good practice and ways of working together. The 
meeting was attended by representatives of SACREs in Halton, Blackpool, Bolton, 
Bury, Cumbria, Lancashire, Warrington and Wigan and was well received.  
Areas discussed included: 

 Responses to national issues 

 Assessment in RE  

 Reviewing the Locally Agreed Syllabus 

 Determinations 

 Monitoring of standards and provision 

 The Young Ambassadors for RE scheme 

 Constitution of SACREs 

 Strategies to support one another in developing professional development in 
RE   

This initiative will be taken forward in the coming year.      
 
National Reports  
 
The following national reports were considered by Lancashire SACRE over the year: 
 

- The High Court Ruling on RE - Nov 2015 
- The House of Commons Briefing paper on Religious Education- Jan 2016  
- Living with Difference – community, diversity and the common good  -Dec 

2015 
 

Page 17



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

12 
 

Future targets for Improvement 
 
Lancashire SACRE undertake an annual self-evaluation exercise. Progress in 
implementing the development plan is evaluated and future priorities for improvement 
agreed. Annual use is made of the NASACRE RE Tool.  
 
As a result of this annual exercise the following areas for improvement were agreed:  
 
To raise standards by improving the quality of teaching, learning and 
assessment in Religious Education. 
 
Measures of Success  
 

 The 2016 Agreed Syllabus is successfully launched and implemented across 
Lancashire schools. 

 Teachers across Lancashire are confident in planning a Field of Enquiry and 
have access to an ongoing programme of high quality training and CPD 

 Effective RE subject leadership is promoted so that schools can independently 
sustain their own improvement. 

 A system of school to school support is established so that good practice can 
be shared. 

 A new assessment system is implemented which results in reliable 
judgements about pupil achievement. 

 An increasing proportion of schools in Lancashire are awarded an RE quality 
mark. 

 Better systems of communication are established with Lancashire schools so 
that updates, ideas and resources are more easily disseminated. 

 
The SACRE works in effective partnership with the LA to monitor and evaluate 
standards and the quality of provision for RE in Lancashire schools 
 
Measures of Success 
 

 Appropriate systems are established to monitor pupil achievement based on 
reliable assessment. 

 New methods to monitor the quality of provision in RE are trialled. 
 
To improve the provision of Collective Worship 
 
Measures of Success  
 

 All Lancashire schools are aware of the 'Mirrors and Doors' support materials 
and guidance. 

 The SACRE has a clear procedure established to ensure an efficient response 
to requests for disapplication. 

 
To ensure that the SACRE is effectively managed and works in close 
cooperation with the LA and other key stakeholders. 
 

Page 18



Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2015-16 

 

13 
 

Measures of Success  

 SACRE meetings are purposeful and well represented. 

  Effective induction procedures ensure that new members are clear of 
expectations and know how to contribute. 

 All Lancashire schools are clear of the role of the SACRE. 

 Consideration is given to how SACRE can build a positive relationship with 
academies across Lancashire. 

 The SACRE works positively in partnership with key local and nationa
[...]
 introduction of 
an integration oath on arrival for immigrants intending to settle in Britain. 

 
Reduce economic exclusion, inequality and segregation in our most isolated 
and deprived communities and schools, by: 
 

(7) Working with schools providers and local communities to promote more 
integrated schools and opportunities for pupils to mix with others from different 
backgrounds. 
 
(8) Developing approaches to help overcome cultural barriers to employment. 
 
(9) Improving English language provision through funding for community-based 
classes and appropriate prioritisation of adult skills budgets. 
 
(10) Improving our understanding of how housing and regeneration policies could 
improve integration or reduce segregation. 
 
(11) Introducing stronger safeguards for children who are not in mainstream 
education, including those being home schooled. 

 

Page 63



 

18 
 

Increase standards of leadership and integrity in public office, by: 
 

(12) Ensuring that British values such as respect for the rule of law, equality and 
tolerance are enshrined in the principles of public life and developing a new oath 
for holders of public office. 

 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting 21 November 2016
	4 Annual Report 2015/16
	8 The Big NASACRE Survey
	9 National Update
	Call for Evidence
	Introduction
	The Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) is an independent body that was established to review the legal, education, and policy frameworks for religious education (RE) and to make evidence-based recommendations for policy makers and educationalists to consider.  CoRE presents a 'once in a lifetime' opportunity to think deeply and broadly about the character, significance and role of religious education in our current local, national and global context.  CoRE will publish an interim report in mid-2017 and a final report in mid-2018.  CoRE consists of fourteen Commissioners, all appointed as individuals, with a wide range of expertise in RE or 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 30th January, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Gujarat Hindu Society, South Meadow Lane, Preston

1.  Apologies

Attendance

Roman Catholic Church Ms J Busby

The Free Churches Group Mr C Wills (UR)

Teacher Associations Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair
Mrs A Robinson (ATL)
Ms J Harris
Ms J Crabtree
Mr D Fann (NAHT)

Church of England Mrs M Pate
Mrs J O'Rourke 
Mr J Wilson

Lancashire County Council CC P Buckley
CC A Cheetham
CC Y Motala

Teachers Union Ms J Roper (NASUWT)

Representing NATRE Ms J Clarke

Representing Hinduism Mr I Tailor 
Mrs H Shukla

The Faith Centre Mr A Anwar

Members of the public Mr B O'Rourke

Officers in attendance

Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People Directorate

Mrs M Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council, Legal and Democratic Services



2

Mr F Bailey – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal and 
Democratic Services

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Mr B McMullen, Mr P Baker, Mr K 
Pagpa, Ms L Horobin, Mrs H Sage, Mr F Williams, CC K Ellard, Mrs K Cooper, Dr 
M Craig, Mr E Guttentag. 

Tour of the Gujarat Hindu Society

The meeting started with a tour of the Gujarat Hindu Society building and Mr I 
Tailor provided members with a detailed overview of the temple and its history 
which members found extremely interesting and informative. 

The Chair thanked Mr I Tailor and everyone at the Gujarat Hindu Society for their 
kind hospitality and the opportunity provided to SACRE members to visit. 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting 21 November 2016

Subject to the following amendment the minutes of the meetings held on the 21 
November 2016 were agreed as a true and accurate record:

Apologies for absence had been made by County Councillor P Buckley. 

3.  Membership of SACRE QSS

The membership of the QSS had always been an open invitation policy to 
members of SACRE, however, this had resulted in potentially different people 
attending the QSS meetings each time. Whilst the desire to hold the meetings in 
the same spirit was noted, it was felt that at any given time tasks allocated to the 
QSS needed to be defined to allow continuity of work actions and to give SACRE 
members more of a decision making role. 

An audit of key skills for all SACRE members was suggested, this could be used 
to request certain members to attend if a particular task required their expertise. 
Allowing the meetings to be focused around the key priority areas of the 
development plan was also suggested. 

Agenda items for the next QSS were discussed. As the meeting would  be the 
last one before the County Council Elections in May consideration needed to be 
given to welcome packs for new County Councillors and to ensure there was 
updated information in the pack on what the SACRE was and its aims and 
objectives. 

Action: The following was agreed:



3

- An agenda item would be added to the end of the SACRE agenda to 
discuss forthcoming QSS agenda items, this would help to identify 
possible expertise required at the next meeting. 

- The following items were agreed for the next QSS agenda:
o Newsletter
o Induction Pack
o NASACRE Survey
o KP2, Next Steps – clear guidance to be provided to schools on how 

standards will be measured in 2017. 

4.  Annual Report 2015/16

Mrs A Lloyd informed members that the Annual Report for 2015/16 had been 
finalised and submitted to the Government and NASACRE where it had now 
been uploaded. It had also been circulated to schools on the Portal. 

Membership for the SACRE was discussed and the lack of representation from 
certain faiths was highlighted again. Mr A Anwar informed members that although 
Lancashire Council of Mosques was the umbrella organisation within Lancashire, 
it did not represent all of Islam. Mr Ali Anwar was highlighted as a possible 
candidate who may wish to represent Islam on the SACRE as well as Mr F Desai 
from Preston and West Lancashire Racial Equality and Diversity Council. 

Action: 
- Mr A Anwar to contact Mr Ali Anwar to see if there was any scope in him 

attending SACRE meetings as a representative of Islam. 
- Representation on SACRE and new membership to be added to the 

SACRE agenda for the June meeting. 

5.  Progress report on the Implementation of the Development Plan

A progress report providing updates under each of the priorities was circulated by 
Mrs A Lloyd. For each priority the work completed so far and the next steps had 
been considered. The next steps would help to inform future QSS agenda items. 

Priority 1 – To raise standards by improving the quality of teaching, 
learning and assessment in R.E.

The website was live and feedback received had been extremely positive. There 
was some materials such as Buddhism that still needed completing. Mop up 
training that been planned for March for those that were unable to attend the 
conference in November. It was proposed that the conference would become an 
annual event. The Chair emphasised that the profile of the SACRE had been 
raised due to the excellent work that had been carried out by Mrs A Lloyd, Ms J 
Harris and Ms J Crabtree on the website and the conference. 

A discussion took place in regard to Universities and there being a missing link, a 
suggestion included making contact with Teaching Schools. Mrs H Shukla was 



4

aware of a contact at the University of Cumbria, Mr N Harris and it was agreed 
she would try and make contact.  

Priority 2 – The SACRE works in effective partnership with the LA to 
monitor and evaluate standards and the quality of provision in R.E.

The next steps for this priority would be to provide clear guidance to schools on 
how standards would be measured in 2017. 

Priority 3 – To improve the provision of collective worship

The next step would be to develop a protocol for dealing with any requests for 
disapplication and the granting of a determination. The protocol will not need to 
be complicated, a letter could be submitted to SACRE and the SACRE could 
agree it. A paper would be circulated to SACRE in the future to agree the 
process. 

Priority 4 – To ensure that the SACRE is effectively managed and works in 
close cooperation with the LA and other key stakeholders

School visits were discussed and at the last meeting a suggestion had been 
made about writing up any visits. The next planned visit was to Lea County 
Primary School in Ashton. 

A student debate on R.E. had been booked in for the 28 February 2017 in the 
Council Chambers at County Hall for Pupil Voice. Students from different schools 
would debate 3 topics, members of SACRE were welcome to attend the event. 

Priority 5 – To develop the contribution to R.E. of community cohesion

Mr A Anwar informed SACRE members that 37 primary schools and 4 secondary 
schools were now signed up to the Faith Centre. Positive feedback from schools 
was generating further interest to other schools. A networking event had been 
planned for the end of term due to the level of interest. As more and more 
schools came on board, additional support for the Faith Centre was required such 
as volunteers. The Lancashire Forum of Faiths was supporting this need. The 
aim was to have representation from all the major faiths as volunteers to help, 
they would then be trained up. 

Mr A Anwar updated members on 2 recent school visits. One school was 
reluctant to learn about Christianity and the other, a secondary school was 
reluctant to learn about Islam. Question and answer sessions took place at both 
schools. In another project 2 secondary schools were coming together to look at 
the aftermath following Brexit and the recent events in America.  The project 
would involve 10 full days of sessions, following which, a series of short films 
would be produced highlighting positive messages. 

6.  Newsletter



5

The Newsletter had already been discussed earlier on the agenda. 

7.  Community Cohesion Update

An update on Community Cohesion had already been discussed under agenda 
item 5.  

8.  The Big NASACRE Survey

The Big NASACRE Survey had been issued and responses needed to be 
submitted by April. At the QSS meeting on the 18 January, Mr J Wilson agreed to 
answer as much of the survey as possible and bring it back to the next QSS 
meeting to share with members. The deadline for responses was 30 April 2017. 

9.  National Update

Two documents had been circulated to members:

Commission of England Survey, Call for Evidence – Ms J Harris provided 
some background information on a new piece work that had been commissioned. 
The call for evidence was to try and scope whether there should be a national 
syllabus for R.E. The aim was to try and gather as much evidence as possible 
from everyone involved in R.E so all the issues could be considered. Responses 
needed to be submitted by February.

Casey Review – The review had now been published, however some of the 
content had been controversial in regards to community cohesion issues. 

10.  Visit to Schools

A visit to Lea County Primary School had been arranged in the near future, 
feedback would be provided at a future meeting. The Chair was also due to visit 
Hollands School soon.  

11.  Lancashire Youth Voice

There were further updates for this agenda item.

12.  Members' News

There were no updates for this agenda item.

13.  Observers' Contributions

There were no updates for this agenda item. 

14.  Date of Next Meeting



6

The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held on Monday 24 April 2017, 
at 10.00am in Cabinet Room C, The Duke of Lancaster Room. 

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston


